
From: Blaney, Karolina
To: Weaver, Crystal, EMNRD; "Tucker, Shelly"; Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: WPX RDU 12 - initial spill notification
Date: Monday, April 17, 2017 2:56:55 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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Good afternoon Crystal,
Attached is the lab report for samples collected from the RDU 12-1 sampling point (see attached map) as required in the email
below. Chloride concentrations are below 250 ppm at 1’ below the bottom of the excavation and continue to decrease with
depth.
Please let me know if WPX has OCD’s permission to recontour the excavated drainage.
 
Thank you,
 

Karolina Blaney
Environmental Specialist
WPX Energy
Office: (575) 885-7514
Cell: (970) 589-0743
karolina.blaney@wpxenergy.com
 
 
 

From: Weaver, Crystal, EMNRD [mailto:Crystal.Weaver@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Friday, March 17, 2017 3:37 PM
To: Blaney, Karolina <Karolina.Blaney@wpxenergy.com>; 'Tucker, Shelly' <stucker@blm.gov>; Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD
<mike.bratcher@state.nm.us>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: WPX RDU 12 - initial spill notification
 

CAUTION: This email was sent from an EXTERNAL source. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments.

 

RE:  WPX Energy * RDU 12 * 30-015-24793 * 2RP-4095
 
Good afternoon Karolina,
 
Mike and I looked over your response and we would like to request if you could show us where chlorides clean up to 250ppm
at sample point RDU 12-1. Also when you say the drainage area will need to be re-contoured what is meant by that? Was there
an excavation in this area?
 
Other than that the rest of what you have proposed sounds good to us.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

Crystal Weaver
Environmental Specialist
OCD – Artesia District II

811 S. 1st Street
Artesia, NM 88210
Office: 575-748-1283 ext. 101
Cell: 575-840-5963
Fax: 575-748-9720
 

mailto:Crystal.Weaver@state.nm.us
mailto:stucker@blm.gov
mailto:mike.bratcher@state.nm.us
mailto:karolina.blaney@williams.com







27-Mar-2017


WPX Energy
Karolina Blaney


Dear Karolina,


Re: RDU 12 Work Order: 17031106


5315 Buena Vista Dr.
Carlsbad, NM  88220


ALS Environmental received 4 samples on 20-Mar-2017 09:30 AM for the analyses presented in the 
following report.


Project Manager
Chad Whelton


Electronically approved by: Chad Whelton


Certificate No: MN 998501


The analytical data provided relates directly to the samples received by ALS Environmental and for only 
the analyses requested. 


Sample results are compliant with industry accepted practices and Quality Control results achieved 
laboratory specifications.  Any exceptions are noted in the Case Narrative, or noted with qualifiers in the 
report or QC batch information. Should this laboratory report need to be reproduced, it should be 
reproduced in full unless written approval has been obtained from ALS Environmental. Samples will be 
disposed in 30 days unless storage arrangements are made.


The total number of pages in this report is 12.


If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me.


Sincerely,


ADDRESS 3352 128th Ave  Holland, Michigan 49424 | PHONE (616) 399-6070 | FAX (616) 399-6185
ALS GROUP USA, CORP  Part of the ALS Laboratory Group  A Campbell Brothers Limited Company


Report of Laboratory Analysis







Date: 27-Mar-17ALS Group, USA


Project: RDU 12


Client: WPX Energy


Work Order: 17031106
Work Order Sample Summary


Lab Samp ID Client Sample ID Collection DateTag Number Date ReceivedMatrix Hold


17031106-01 RDU 12-1 1' Soil 3/8/2017 08:30 3/20/2017 09:30
17031106-02 RDU 12-1 2' Soil 3/8/2017 08:35 3/20/2017 09:30
17031106-03 RDU 12-1 3' Soil 3/8/2017 08:40 3/20/2017 09:30
17031106-04 RDU 12-1 4' Soil 3/8/2017 08:45 3/20/2017 09:30


Sample Summary Page 1 of  1







Date: 27-Mar-17ALS Group, USA


Project: RDU 12


Client: WPX Energy


Work Order: 17031106
Case Narrative


Samples arrived outside of temperature compliance.  Results should be considered estimated.


Case Narrative Page 1 of  1







ALS Group, USA Date: 27-Mar-17


QUALIFIERS, 
ACRONYMS, UNITS


Project: RDU 12


Client: WPX Energy


WorkOrder: 17031106


Units Reported             Description 


Qualifier             Description


Acronym             Description 


Percent of Sample% of sample


Milligrams per Kilogram Dry Weightmg/Kg-dry


Value exceeds Regulatory Limit*


Analyte is non-accrediteda


Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank above the Reporting LimitB


Value above quantitation rangeE


Analyzed outside of Holding TimeH


Analyte is present at an estimated concentration between the MDL and Report LimitJ


Not Detected at the Reporting LimitND


Sample amount is > 4 times amount spikedO


Dual Column results percent difference > 40%P


RPD above laboratory control limitR


Spike Recovery outside laboratory control limitsS


Analyzed but not detected above the MDLU


Analyte was detected in the Method Blank between the MDL and Reporting Limit, sample results may exhibit background or 
reagent contamination at the observed level.


X


Method DuplicateDUP


Laboratory Control SampleLCS


Laboratory Control Sample DuplicateLCSD


Limit of Detection (see MDL)LOD


Limit of Quantitation (see PQL)LOQ


Method BlankMBLK


Method Detection LimitMDL


Matrix SpikeMS


Matrix Spike DuplicateMSD


Practical Quantitation LimitPQL


Relative Percent DifferenceRPD


Target Detection LimitTDL


Too Numerous To CountTNTC


APHA Standard MethodsA


ASTMD


EPAE


SW-846 Update IIISW


QF Page 1 of 1







Project: RDU 12


Sample ID: RDU 12-1 1'


Collection Date: 3/8/2017 08:30 AM Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed
Report 
Limit


Client: WPX Energy


Work Order: 17031106


Dilution
Factor


Lab ID: 17031106-01


ALS Group, USA Date: 27-Mar-17


CHLORIDE A4500-CL E-97 Analyst: EVBPrep: EXTRACT / 3/22/17
Chloride 3/24/2017 10:56 AM13 mg/Kg-dry 1190


MOISTURE SW3550C Analyst: EDL
Moisture 3/20/2017 03:31 PM0.050 % of sample 121


Analytical Results Page 1 of  4


Note: See Qualifiers page for a list of qualifiers and their definitions.







Project: RDU 12


Sample ID: RDU 12-1 2'


Collection Date: 3/8/2017 08:35 AM Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed
Report 
Limit


Client: WPX Energy


Work Order: 17031106


Dilution
Factor


Lab ID: 17031106-02


ALS Group, USA Date: 27-Mar-17


CHLORIDE A4500-CL E-97 Analyst: EVBPrep: EXTRACT / 3/22/17
Chloride 3/24/2017 10:56 AM13 mg/Kg-dry 1140


MOISTURE SW3550C Analyst: EDL
Moisture 3/20/2017 03:31 PM0.050 % of sample 120


Analytical Results Page 2 of  4


Note: See Qualifiers page for a list of qualifiers and their definitions.







Project: RDU 12


Sample ID: RDU 12-1 3'


Collection Date: 3/8/2017 08:40 AM Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed
Report 
Limit


Client: WPX Energy


Work Order: 17031106


Dilution
Factor


Lab ID: 17031106-03


ALS Group, USA Date: 27-Mar-17


CHLORIDE A4500-CL E-97 Analyst: EVBPrep: EXTRACT / 3/22/17
Chloride 3/24/2017 10:56 AM13 mg/Kg-dry 1110


MOISTURE SW3550C Analyst: EDL
Moisture 3/20/2017 03:31 PM0.050 % of sample 121


Analytical Results Page 3 of  4


Note: See Qualifiers page for a list of qualifiers and their definitions.







Project: RDU 12


Sample ID: RDU 12-1 4'


Collection Date: 3/8/2017 08:45 AM Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed
Report 
Limit


Client: WPX Energy


Work Order: 17031106


Dilution
Factor


Lab ID: 17031106-04


ALS Group, USA Date: 27-Mar-17


CHLORIDE A4500-CL E-97 Analyst: EVBPrep: EXTRACT / 3/22/17
Chloride 3/24/2017 10:56 AM13 mg/Kg-dry 160


MOISTURE SW3550C Analyst: EDL
Moisture 3/20/2017 03:31 PM0.050 % of sample 123


Analytical Results Page 4 of  4


Note: See Qualifiers page for a list of qualifiers and their definitions.







Date: 27-Mar-17ALS Group, USA


Project: RDU 12


Client: WPX Energy


Work Order: 17031106
QC BATCH REPORT


Batch ID: 99628 Instrument ID GALLERY Method: A4500-Cl E-97


Qual
RPD 
Limit


Analysis Date: 3/24/2017 10:56 AM


Prep Date: 3/22/2017


Analyte Result %REC %RPD


Units: mg/Kg


PQL


Client ID: SeqNo: 4341567


MBLK


Run ID: GALLERY_170324A


SPK Val
SPK Ref 


Value
RPD Ref 


Value
Control 


Limit


DF: 1


Sample ID: MBLK-99628-99628


Chloride 10ND


Qual
RPD 
Limit


Analysis Date: 3/24/2017 10:56 AM


Prep Date: 3/22/2017


Analyte Result %REC %RPD


Units: mg/Kg


PQL


Client ID: SeqNo: 4341678


MS


Run ID: GALLERY_170324A


SPK Val
SPK Ref 


Value
RPD Ref 


Value
Control 


Limit


DF: 4


Sample ID: 17031102-03A MS


SO03557500Chloride 55.4  75-125403834


Qual
RPD 
Limit


Analysis Date: 3/24/2017 10:56 AM


Prep Date: 3/22/2017


Analyte Result %REC %RPD


Units: mg/Kg


PQL


Client ID: SeqNo: 4341679


MSD


Run ID: GALLERY_170324A


SPK Val
SPK Ref 


Value
RPD Ref 


Value
Control 


Limit


DF: 4


Sample ID: 17031102-03A MSD


SO38343557500Chloride 59.2  75-125 2540 0.53853


Qual
RPD 
Limit


Analysis Date: 3/24/2017 10:56 AM


Prep Date: 3/22/2017


Analyte Result %REC %RPD


Units: mg/Kg


PQL


Client ID: SeqNo: 4341568


LCS1


Run ID: GALLERY_170324A


SPK Val
SPK Ref 


Value
RPD Ref 


Value
Control 


Limit


DF: 1


Sample ID: LCS1-99628-99628


00100Chloride 98.4  80-1201098.43


Qual
RPD 
Limit


Analysis Date: 3/24/2017 10:56 AM


Prep Date: 3/22/2017


Analyte Result %REC %RPD


Units: mg/Kg


PQL


Client ID: SeqNo: 4341622


LCS2


Run ID: GALLERY_170324A


SPK Val
SPK Ref 


Value
RPD Ref 


Value
Control 


Limit


DF: 1


Sample ID: LCS2-99628-99628


00500Chloride 99.4  80-12010496.8


The following samples were analyzed in this batch: 17031106-
01A


17031106-
02A


17031106-
03A


17031106-
04A


QC Page: 1 of  2
Note: See Qualifiers Page for a list of Qualifiers and their explanation.







Project: RDU 12


Client: WPX Energy


Work Order: 17031106
QC BATCH REPORT


Batch ID: R208079 Instrument ID MOIST Method: SW3550C


Qual
RPD 
Limit


Analysis Date: 3/20/2017 03:31 PM


Prep Date:


Analyte Result %REC %RPD


Units: % of sample


PQL


Client ID: SeqNo: 4333811


MBLK


Run ID: MOIST_170320B


SPK Val
SPK Ref 


Value
RPD Ref 


Value
Control 


Limit


DF: 1


Sample ID: WBLKS-R208079


JMoisture 0.0500.03


Qual
RPD 
Limit


Analysis Date: 3/20/2017 03:31 PM


Prep Date:


Analyte Result %REC %RPD


Units: % of sample


PQL


Client ID: SeqNo: 4333810


LCS


Run ID: MOIST_170320B


SPK Val
SPK Ref 


Value
RPD Ref 


Value
Control 


Limit


DF: 1


Sample ID: LCS-R208079


00100Moisture 100 99.5-100.50.050100


Qual
RPD 
Limit


Analysis Date: 3/20/2017 03:31 PM


Prep Date:


Analyte Result %REC %RPD


Units: % of sample


PQL


Client ID: SeqNo: 4333794


DUP


Run ID: MOIST_170320B


SPK Val
SPK Ref 


Value
RPD Ref 


Value
Control 


Limit


DF: 1


Sample ID: 17031090-05A DUP


R9.8700Moisture 0 50.050 16.68.36


Qual
RPD 
Limit


Analysis Date: 3/20/2017 03:31 PM


Prep Date:


Analyte Result %REC %RPD


Units: % of sample


PQL


Client ID: SeqNo: 4333801


DUP


Run ID: MOIST_170320B


SPK Val
SPK Ref 


Value
RPD Ref 


Value
Control 


Limit


DF: 1


Sample ID: 17031093-05A DUP


19.5100Moisture 0 50.050 0.56219.62


The following samples were analyzed in this batch: 17031106-
01A


17031106-
02A


17031106-
03A


17031106-
04A


QC Page: 2 of  2
Note: See Qualifiers Page for a list of Qualifiers and their explanation.











ALS Group, USA


Sample Receipt Checklist


Client Name: WPX - NM


Work Order: 17031106


Date/Time Received: 20-Mar-17 09:30


Received by: MBB


Checklist completed by
eSignature Date


Reviewed by:
DateeSignature


Matrices: soil
Carrier name: FedEx


Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No Not Present


Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No Not Present


Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not Present


Chain of custody present? Yes No


Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No


Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No


Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No


Sample containers intact? Yes No


Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No


All samples received within holding time? Yes No


Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No


Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace?


Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No N/A


Temperature(s)/Thermometer(s): 12.2/12.2


Login Notes: Ice melted


SR2


Cooler(s)/Kit(s):


20-Mar-17 20-Mar-17 Meghan Broadbent  Chad Whelton


pH adjusted? Yes No N/A
pH adjusted by:  


Date/Time sample(s) sent to storage: 3/20/2017 12:56:47 PM


Sample(s) received on ice? Yes No


CorrectiveAction:


Comments:


Client Contacted: Date Contacted: Person Contacted:


Contacted By: Regarding:


SRC Page 1 of  1
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From: Blaney, Karolina [mailto:Karolina.Blaney@wpxenergy.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2017 12:33 PM
To: 'Tucker, Shelly' <stucker@blm.gov>; Weaver, Crystal, EMNRD <Crystal.Weaver@state.nm.us>; Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD
<mike.bratcher@state.nm.us>
Subject: RE: WPX RDU 12 - initial spill notification
 
Good afternoon,
I received the lab results for samples collected from the dry ditch located west of the RDU 12 pad – please see the attached lab
report and sample location map.
It appears that the samples collected from the drainage are below OCD’s cleanup standards for hydrocarbons (Ranking score is
0) and since there is no cleanup standards for salts, I’ll let OCD decide if the drainage is clean enough.
The sample collected on the well pad has elevated chloride concentrations and the impacts will be further delineated.
 
Please let me know if the drainage meets BLM’s and OCD’s cleanup standards; the drainage will not be re-contoured until the
remediation activities are completed.
Thank you,
 

Karolina Blaney
Environmental Specialist
WPX Energy
Office: (575) 885-7514
Cell: (970) 589-0743
karolina.blaney@wpxenergy.com
 
 
 

From: Blaney, Karolina 
Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2017 10:57 AM
To: Tucker, Shelly <stucker@blm.gov>
Subject: RE: WPX RDU 12 - initial spill notification
 
Hey Shelly,
 
I pulled the Arch info and hand drew the spill (red line – not to scale) and it seems like we should be OK.
I still think it would be beneficial to have an onsite prior to excavation.
Thank you so much,
 
 

mailto:Karolina.Blaney@wpxenergy.com
mailto:stucker@blm.gov
mailto:Crystal.Weaver@state.nm.us
mailto:mike.bratcher@state.nm.us
mailto:karolina.blaney@williams.com
mailto:stucker@blm.gov


 

Karolina Blaney
Environmental Specialist
WPX Energy
Office: (575) 885-7514
Cell: (970) 589-0743
karolina.blaney@wpxenergy.com
 
 
 
From: Tucker, Shelly [mailto:stucker@blm.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2017 3:54 PM
To: Blaney, Karolina <Karolina.Blaney@wpxenergy.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@state.nm.us>; Weaver, Crystal, EMNRD <Crystal.Weaver@state.nm.us>
Subject: Re: WPX RDU 12 - initial spill notification
 
Karolina,
 
I need the GPS coords for this release.  There is an ARCH site that is right against and around the area of
this location.  After I receive the information, we may need to meet to discuss this release so we avoid or
have minimal impact to the arch site. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
Sincerely,
 
Shelly J Tucker
Environmental Protection Specialist
O&G Spill/Release Coordinator
 

mailto:karolina.blaney@williams.com
mailto:stucker@blm.gov
mailto:Karolina.Blaney@wpxenergy.com
mailto:mike.bratcher@state.nm.us
mailto:Crystal.Weaver@state.nm.us


Bureau of Land Management
620 E. Greene St
Carlsbad, NM 88220
 
575.234.5905 - Direct
575.361.0084 - Cellular
575.234.6235 - Emergency Spill Number
 
stucker@blm.gov
 
 
The BLM acceptance/approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment or
if the location fails to reclaim properly.  In such an event that the location does not revegetate, or future issues with contaminants are
encountered, the operator will be asked to address the issues until the contaminant issues are fully mitigated and the location is
successfully reclaimed. In addition, BLM approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state or local laws/regulations.
 
Confidentiality Warning:  This message along with any attachments are intended only for use of the individual or entity to which
it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged or confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law.  If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  If you
have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately.

 
On Thu, Jan 12, 2017 at 8:33 AM, Blaney, Karolina <Karolina.Blaney@wpxenergy.com> wrote:

Good morning,
WPX had a spill yesterday, 1/11/17, caused by human error; stuffing box failure. Approximately 12 bbls of oil and
water was spilled with 4.5 bbls recovered from the pad. The spill migrated west of the pad, entered a dry drainage
and migrated for about 100 yards. Due to access constraints, we were unable to vacuum the free standing oil from
the drainage.  To prevent from further migration, the oil was absorbed with dirt. The impacted area was GPS-ed and
the end of the impacts in the drainage was additionally marked with a flag.  We will start the excavation activities
once I receive your approval.
The line locate call was placed yesterday and we should be ready to go by Monday.
  
Please let me know if you would like an onsite prior to the excavation activities. We will do our best to minimize the
impacts but, unfortunately, I think we will damage some vegetation during this cleanup.  
 
Please let me know if you have any comments and suggestions.
Thank you for your help,
 
Karolina Blaney
Environmental Specialist
WPX Energy
Office: (575) 885-7514
Cell: (970) 589-0743
karolina.blaney@wpxenergy.com
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